30 June 2015 are 16.5 cents per share, up from the 15.5 cents paid
in respect of the year ended 30 June 2014.

Based on the expected number of shares on issue, total dividends
declared in respect of the year ended 30 June 2015 are expected
to be $34.9M, up 6.7% from the $32.7M paid in respect of the year
ended 30 June 2014.

Going forward, the Directors expect dividend growth from current
levels, having regard to future business conditions and opportunities,
the level of retained earnings and the cash flow requirements
of the Company.

3.	� BUSINESS STRATEGIES AND PROSPECTS FOR FUTURE FINANCIAL YEARS CONTINUED
Pro-Forma, indicative segment note
A pro-forma segment note that reflects the new operating model is set out below. The pro-forma note below restates the FY15 segment
note (Note 4), to reflect the new operating model and is therefore indicative of the FY15 segment note that will be included as the prior year
comparative in the FY16 annual report.

	 Risk Management Solutions (RMS)					   Property	 Corporate
Pro-forma, indicative	 APAC	 EMEA	 Americas	 Total RMS	 Services	 Services	 Eliminations	 Total
Year ended 30 June 2015	 $’000s	 $’000s	 $’000s	 $’000s	 $’000s	 $’000s	 $’000s	 $’000s

Sales revenue	 152,815	 80,904	 148,997	 382,716	 169,651	 –	 (4,706)	 547,661
Other income	 196	 (105)	 (359)	 (268)	 62	 1	 –	 (205)

	 153,011	 80,799	 148,638	 382,448	 169,713	 1	 (4,706)	 547,456
Less: direct costs	 (49,794)	 (42,209)	 (49,535)	 (141,538)	 (115,457)	 (85)	 4,706	 (252,374)

Gross profit	 103,217	 38,590	 99,103	 240,910	 54,256	 (84)	 –	 295,082
Less: overheads	 (36,910)	 (25,391)	 (50,956)	 (113,257)	 (22,718)	 (32,798)	 –	 (168,773)
Less: corporate allocations	 (8,184)	 (2,211)	 (2,373)	 (12,768)	 (2,842)	 15,610	 –	 –

Earnings before interest,
tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA),
before significant charges	 58,123	 10,988	 45,774	 114,885	 28,696	 (17,272)	 –	 126,309

Less: depreciation	 (2,814)	 (2,886)	 (9,302)	 (15,002)	 (5,518)	 (5,408)	 –	 (25,928)
Less: amortisation of
acquired intangible assets	 (1,915)	 (1,501)	 (7,759)	 (11,175)	 (920)	 –	 –	 (12,095)

	 53,394	 6,601	 28,713	 88,708	 22,258	 (22,680)	 –	 88,286
Share of net profits of
associates and joint venture
partnership accounted for
using the equity method	 189	 –	 –	 189	 –	 –	 –	 189

Segment result:
(Profit before interest, tax
and significant charges)	 53,583	 6,601	 28,713	 88,897	 22,258	 (22,680)	 –	 88,475

Dividends
Dividends paid to shareholders during the financial year were as follows:

	 $’000

Final ordinary dividend for the year ended 30th June 2014 of 8.5 cents per share paid on 26th September 2014	 17,936
Interim ordinary dividend for the year ended 30th June 2015 of 7.5 cents per share paid on 10th April 2015	 15,872

SAI Global Limited I Annual Report 201526

Directors’ report continued

INFORMATION ON DIRECTORS
Andrew Dutton BSC.,MAICD
Independent Chairman, based in Sydney

Length of service
7 years

Experience and expertise
Andrew has extensive international experience in managing and

[…]

contract rates and floating-rate interest amounts calculated by reference to the agreed notional principal amounts. The cash flows relating
to cash flow hedging currently in place are expected to occur over the next 2.5 years.

The Board’s policy is to hedge at least 50% of loans outstanding at any one time, as well as comply with the lender’s requirements.
As at the reporting date, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:
	 30-Jun-15	 30-Jun-14
	 Weighted		  Weighted
	 average	 Balance	 average	 Balance
	 interest rates	 $’000	 interest rates	 $’000

Bank Loans	 3.13%	 284,938	 3.94%	 248,794
Interest rates swaps (notional principal amounts)	 3.74%	 (158,819)	 4.82%	 (141,592)

	 	 126,119	 	 107,202

SAI Global Limited I Annual Report 2015 71

NOTE 2. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT CONTINUED
With regards to cash flow interest rate risk, the following table presents the impact on profit and equity after income tax from a reasonably
possible adverse/favourable movement in interest rates of +/- 100 basis points from the year end rates with all other variables held constant.

	 Net profit	 Other equity
	 Profit/(loss)	 (Debit)/credit
	 2015	 2014	 2015	 2014
	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000	 $’000

If interest rates were 100 basis points lower with all other variables constant	 1,261	 1,071	 4,441	 1,856
If interest rates were 100 basis points higher with all other variables constant	 (1,261)	 (1,071)	 (4,355)	 (1,820)

c)	 Fair value estimation
The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement for disclosure purposes.

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives) is determined using
valuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at each
reporting date. Quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments are used for long term debt instruments held. Other techniques,
such as estimated discounted cash flows, are used to determine fair value for the remaining financial instruments. The fair value of interest rate